Presented by: The Manager

Introduced: Drafted by:

06/02/97 J.R.C.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1867

A Resolution Authorizing the Manager to Transfer Ownership of a Surplus Modular Classroom Unit to Juneau Youth Services.

WHEREAS, in 1989 the Juneau School District purchased 6 modular classroom units to deal with overcrowding at the elementary schools, and

WHEREAS, the units are each 24 feet x 4 feet or 960 square feet and were purchased in 1989 for approximately \$72,000 each, and

WHEREAS, the units were allowed under temporary conditional use permits on the understanding that they would be disposed of at such time they were no longer needed, and

WHEREAS, in view of the classroom space to be made available by the opening of Riverbend Elementary School, the Board of Education has recommended that two of the units — one from Auke Bay Elementary and the other from Glacier Valley Elementary be disposed of, and

WHEREAS, Juneau Youth Services is in need of additional classroom space for the educational program it offers on behalf of the District, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education will transfer one modular classroom unit to the Juneau Fire Department, and recommends and requests that the other unit be conveyed to Juneau Youth Services, and

WHEREAS, CBJ 53.50.220 provides that personal property owned but no longer used by the city and borough may be disposed of upon approval by resolution of the Assembly;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of JUNEAU, ALASKA:

That the Board of Education is authorized to transfer ownership of one modular classroom unit to Juneau Youth Services.

2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately.

Adopted this 2nd day of June, 1997.

Mayor

Attest: